

APL-2018-00037
Appellate Docket No. 2017-00501
Erie County Clerk's Index No. I 2005-007056

IN THE
Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

DANIEL WILLIAMS and EDWARD WILLIAMS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

BEEMILLER, INC., doing business as HI-POINT, MKS SUPPLY, INC.,
INTERNATIONAL GUN-A-RAMA, KIMBERLY UPSHAW, JAMES
NIGEL BOSTIC, CORNELL CALDWELL, JOHN DOE TRAFFICKERS
1-10,

Defendants,

– and –

CHARLES BROWN,
Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Elise Sanguinetti
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001

Robert S. Peck, Esq.
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION, P.C.
455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 152
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. (202) 944-2874
Fax (646) 365-3382
robert.peck@cellfirm.com
New York Bar No. 1635333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f)	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. “MINIMUM CONTACTS” AND TRADITIONAL NOTIONS OF FAIR PLAY AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE STILL DEFINE THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE PRESENTED HERE AND ARE FULLY SATISFIED UNDER THE FACTS.	2
II. NEW YORK’S INTEREST IN THE LITIGATION IS UNDENIABLE....	6
A. Long-Arm Jurisdiction Permits a State to Adjudicate Disputes with Non-Residents Who Distribute their Product within the State.	6
B. Federal Law Establishes New York’s Interest in the Distribution of the Firearms at Issue.	8
C. The Gun at Issue Was Delivered into the Stream of Commerce with Knowledge that It Would be Sold in New York.	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	1
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	passim
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	passim
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	1, 3, 15
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	10
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 3
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	5

<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210, 218 (2000).....	5
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	10
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5, 10
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	2
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7, 16
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 276 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	14
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (4th Dep’t 2012)	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2).....	8
27 C.F.R. § 478.99(a).....	8
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	9

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 8, 9

Other Authorities

First Amended Complaint, *Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.*,
Index No. I2005-007056 (Oct. 17, 2005) 14

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) 9

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968) 9
